WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, WESTMORELAND MINING LLC, and WESTMORELAND ROSEBUD MINING LLC, *Petitioners*, v. U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, *Respondents*.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–06, Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15, and D.C. Circuit Rule 15, Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC, Westmoreland Mining LLC and Westmoreland Rosebud Mining LLC petition this Court for review of the final action taken by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and Administrator Michael S. Regan entitled *New Source Performance Standards for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New, Modified, and Reconstructed Fossil Fuel-Fired Electric Generating Units; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Fossil Fuel-Fired Electric Generating Units; and Repeal of the Affordable Clean Energy Rule*, 89 Fed. Reg. 39798 (May 9, 2024). A copy of the final rule is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Mark W. DeLaquil

MARK W. DELAQUIL BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20036 Tel: (202) 861-1527 mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com

Martin T. Booher Joshua T. Wilson BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 2000 Key Tower 127 Public Square Cleveland, Ohio 44114

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, WESTMORELAND MINING LLC, and WESTMORELAND ROSEBUD MINING LLC,	
Petitioner,	No.
V.	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,	
Respondents.	

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Circuit Rule 26.1,

Petitioner makes the following corporate disclosure:

Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC has no parent corporation and no

publicly held corporations own 10% or more of its stock. The company has an

extensive portfolio of coal mining operations in the United States and Canada.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Mark W. DeLaquil

MARK W. DELAQUIL BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20036 Tel: (202) 861-1527 mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com

Martin T. Booher Joshua T. Wilson BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 2000 Key Tower 127 Public Square Cleveland, Ohio 44114

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, WESTMORELAND MINING LLC, and WESTMORELAND ROSEBUD MINING LLC,	
Petitioners,	No.
V.	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,	
Respondents.	

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Circuit Rule 26.1,

Petitioner makes the following corporate disclosure:

Westmoreland Mining LLC has no parent corporation and no publicly held

corporations own 10% or more of its stock. The company has an extensive

portfolio of coal mining operations in the United States and Canada.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Mark W. DeLaquil

MARK W. DELAQUIL BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20036 Tel: (202) 861-1527 mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com

Martin T. Booher Joshua T. Wilson BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 2000 Key Tower 127 Public Square Cleveland, Ohio 44114

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, WESTMORELAND MINING LLC, and WESTMORELAND ROSEBUD MINING LLC,	
Petitioners,	No.
V.	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,	
Respondents.	

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Circuit Rule 26.1,

Petitioner makes the following corporate disclosure:

Westmoreland Rosebud Mining LLC has no parent corporation and no

publicly held corporations own 10% or more of its stock. The company has an

extensive portfolio of coal mining operations in the United States and Canada.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Mark W. DeLaquil

MARK W. DELAQUIL BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20036 Tel: (202) 861-1527 mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com

Martin T. Booher Joshua T. Wilson BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 2000 Key Tower 127 Public Square Cleveland, Ohio 44114

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition for

Review and Corporate Disclosure Statement to be served by U.S. Mail, postage

prepaid, addressed to the following:

Hon. Michael S. Regan	Hon. Merrick B. Garland
Office of the Administrator (1101 A)	Attorney General of the United States
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency	U.S. Department of Justice
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.	950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington D.C. 20460	Washington, D.C. 20530
Correspondence Control Unit Office of General Counsel (2310 A) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20460	Hon. Todd S. Kim Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20530

DATED: July 5, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Mark W. DeLaquil

MARK W. DELAQUIL BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20036 Tel: (202) 861-1527 mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com